
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Tuesday, October 3, 2006 - 0530 MDT 

National Preparedness Level 2 
 
 

 National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (74 new fires) 
New large fires:                  2 (*) 
Large fires contained:  2 
Uncontained large fires: 7 
Area Command Teams: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 5 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
Fire Use Teams:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents.  ** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Northern California Area (PL 4)
New fires: 8 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 
 
Bar Complex (three fires), Shasta-Trinity NF. Transfer of command from IMT 1 (Molumby) to IMT 1 
(Opliger) will occur tomorrow.  Fourteen miles northwest of Weaverville, CA. Timber and brush. Spotting 
and backing fire. Structures threatened. Structure protection and road closures in effect. 
 
Uncles Complex (three fires), Klamath NF. Eighteen miles northeast of Orleans, CA. Old growth timber 
and brush. Backing fire. Historic structures and cultural resources threatened. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Bar Complex CA SHF 97,320 43 10/15 834 21 21 10 0 55.3M FS 

Uncles Complex CA KNF 28,170 50 10/31 49 3 0 3 0 15.2M FS 

 
 

Northwest Area (PL 3)
New fires: 22 
New large fires: 2 
Large fires contained 1 
Uncontained large fires: 4 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Highlands, Washington Fire Service. Four miles northeast of Bridgeport, WA. Grass and timber. Running, 
spotting and creeping. Structures threatened. 
 
Tripod Complex, Okanogan-Wenatchee NF. IMT 2 (LaFave). IMT also managing the Tatoosh Complex 
and Van Peak fires. Seven miles northeast of Winthrop, WA. Mixed conifer. Torching, short runs and 
creeping. Area closure in effect. 
 



Columbia Complex, Umatilla NF. Fifteen miles northeast of Walla Walla, WA. Grass, brush and timber. 
Smoldering. Road and trail closures in effect. 
 
Cedar Creek, Okanogan-Wenatchee NF. Eight miles southwest of Mazama, WA. Timber. Monitoring by air. 
No further information received. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Highlands WA WFS 5,506 45 UNK 142 1 44 2 0 150K ST 

Tripod Complex  WA OWF 175,184 85 10/31 203 3 5 4 2 82.6M FS 

Columbia Complex OR UMF 109,402 95 10/15 123 2 12 2 28 35.4M ST 

Cedar Creek WA OWF 1,661 95 UNK 2 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

* Wilson OR BUD 7,577 100 --- 5 0 2 0 0 8K PRI 

BUD � Burns District, BLM 
 
 
Northern Rockies Area (PL 2)
New fires: 2 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Derby (two fires), Gallatin NF. IMT 2 (Reid). Fifteen miles south of Big Timber, MT. Timber, grass and 
heavy dead and down fuels. Creeping. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Derby MT GNF 223,570 90 10/15 135 1 15 1 47 22.4M FS 

 
 
Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2)
New fires: 6 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Red Mountain, Boise NF. Sixteen miles northeast of Lowman, ID. Subalpine fir and lodgepole pine. 
Confine and contain. Creeping and isolated torching. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
 
Polly�s Peak, Richfield Field Office, BLM. Two miles east of Fountain Green, UT. Gambel oak, pinyon pine 
and brush. Isolated torching, smoldering and creeping.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Red Mountain ID BOF 35,482 90 10/15 32 1 1 0 0 NR FS 

Polly’s Peak UT RID 1,586 80 10/3 43 1 6 0 0 180K BLM 

 
 
 



Southern California Area (PL 4)
New fires: 5 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
Area Command Teams: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 3 
 
Area Command Team (Waterbury) assigned to manage the Day fire. 
 
 

INCIDENT NAME 
ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Day CA LPF 162,702 100 --- 1,537 27 21 14 11 73.5M FS 

LPF � Los Padres, NF 
 
 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion 

Rain and mountain snow for much of California this week.   A low pressure system will move slowly 
across California the next few days with significant rain and mountain snow for northern and central 
California with lesser amounts for southern California.  Warmer and drier weather will be on tap for Friday 
and the weekend.  Dry weather is expected to persist across much of the Southeast this week.  

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
 

Topic of Choice 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

4

1

7,577

  

  

1

0

14 
 

5,523 

4

2

22

13,106

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

4 

4

1,393

8

1,397

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

1

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

63

5

64

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

15

2

16

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

32

  

  

  

  

1 
 

3 

4

400

6

435

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

18 
 

20 

  

  

18

20

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

11 
 

39 

1

0

12

39

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

5

3

7,610

0

0

1

0

48 
 

5,589 

19

1,873

74

15,077



Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

65

17

3,900

9

82,654

3

1,322

265 
 

182,276 

2

3

301

270,220

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

216

8,234

436

387,116

40

4,622

35

5,561

1,199 
 

149,563 

1,534

392,078

3,460

947,174

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

133

236

72

5,832

17

135

26

10

3,152 
 

98,360 

926

199,646

4,326

304,219

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

86

307

84

4,404

13

7

54

6,471

2,035 
 

69,691 

789

241,625

3,061

322,505

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

934

53,868

60

124,006

47

83,915

20

17,677

1,109 
 

312,966 

1,231

357,102

3,401

949,534

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

76

6,605

1,113

748,358

3

3

54

14,417

877 
 

164,215 

805

283,330

2,928

1,216,928

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

31

805

1,001,945

33

41,289

24

505

167 
 

232,371 

160

30,678

1,195

1,306,819

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

932

15,914

342

32,694

12

10,161

129

7,648

2,194 
 

512,748 

1,846

181,989

5,455

761,154

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

899

39,668

746

27,983

44

1,975

58

688

1,244 
 

348,771 

601

37,846

3,592

456,931

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

587

5,856

  

  

46

1,452

61

255

11,922 
 

76,063 

651

47,878

13,267

131,504

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,112

170,414

  

  

175

16,803

48

19,212

40,718 
 

2,174,266 

1,048

53,692

43,101

2,434,387

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4,986

301,198

3,675

2,336,238

439

243,016

512

73,766

64,882 
 

4,321,290 

9,593

1,825,867

84,087

9,101,375

 

Ten Year Average Fires 67,373 

Ten Year Average Acres 5,149,102 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

30

  

  

  
 

  

1

180

3

210

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

0

400

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

400

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

400

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

8

249

9

649

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

935

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

935

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

75

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

75

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

1

15

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

15

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

4,344

1

4,344

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

2

1,410

3

445

0

0

0 
 

0 

10

4,773

15

6,628



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

9,610

  

  

7 
 

2,429 

  

  

8

12,039

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

15

6,852

128

22,499

65

6,963

2

131

1 
 

180 

259

34,800

470

71,425

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

17

207

23

2,991

21

27,410

4

66

13 
 

18 

104

4,717

182

35,409

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

870

8

320

6

909

3 
 

43 

65

2,689

88

4,831

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

40

21

4,744

143

24,529

2

268

42 
 

3,710 

331

41,702

540

74,993

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

1,754

28

5,112

7

2,464

5

2,880

5 
 

479 

68

34,181

119

46,870

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

11

3,102

4

14

3

183

  
 

  

2

1,110

20

4,409

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

37

5,400

23

13,470

5

8,456

12

4,181

  
 

  

155

52,973

232

84,480

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

5,564

24

5,976

112

22,448

15

8,996

34 
 

1,767 

102

30,137

321

74,888

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

40

15,175

  

  

562

62,234

35

4,959

1,545 
 

76,135 

150

29,051

2,332

187,554

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22

6,639

  

  

172

74,325

64

33,331

14,929 
 

943,750 

876

689,220

16,063

1,747,265

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

172

41,631

264

58,764

1,100

238,773

148

55,904

16,579 
 

1,028,511 

2,112

920,580

20,375

2,344,163
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

307

  

  

1 
 

10 

  

  

3

317

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

3

  

  

4

3,000

  
 

  

4

9,288

9

12,291

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

8

1,495

9

1,495

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

32

9,769

  
 

  

13

12,166

45

21,935

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

6

2,206

  
 

  

111

31,010

117

33,216

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

105

  

  

  

  

4

1,095

  
 

  

78

37,101

83

38,301

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

3,026

  

  

7

323

  
 

  

  

  

13

3,349

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

19

315

  
 

  

33

35,927

52

36,242

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

0

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

6

10,230

13

10,230

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

1,697

3

1,697

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

63

  
 

  

1

3,739

4

3,802

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

105

13

3,029

2

307

77

16,771

1 
 

10 

257

142,653

351

162,875

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



Resources Status: Committed Resources  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     

Northwest 3 4 22 69 6 4     107 132
Northern California 30 9 23 12 6 9  6   168 77

Southern California 20 10 18 10 17 1  10   322 374

Northern Rockies 3 4 8 17 1 1  1   64 31
Eastern Great Basin 2   10 7      1   19   

Western Great Basin     1   1           

Southwest                     
Rocky Mountain     3 5         6 3

Eastern Area                 2   
Southern Area                     

Total 58 27 85 120 31 15 18 0 688 617
 

 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center *** 
 
 


	Ten Year Average Acres

