

National Interagency Coordination Center
Incident Management Situation Report
Tuesday, October 3, 2006 - 0530 MDT
National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (74 new fires)

New large fires: 2 (*)

Large fires contained: 2

Uncontained large fires: 7

Area Command Teams: 1

Type 1 IMTs committed: 5

Type 2 IMTs committed: 2

Fire Use Teams:

** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

Northern California Area (PL 4)

New fires: 8

New large fires: 0

Uncontained large fires: 2

Type 1 IMTs committed: 2

Bar Complex (three fires), Shasta-Trinity NF. Transfer of command from IMT 1 (Molumby) to IMT 1 (Opliger) will occur tomorrow. Fourteen miles northwest of Weaverville, CA. Timber and brush. Spotting and backing fire. Structures threatened. Structure protection and road closures in effect.

Uncles Complex (three fires), Klamath NF. Eighteen miles northeast of Orleans, CA. Old growth timber and brush. Backing fire. Historic structures and cultural resources threatened.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Bar Complex	CA	SHF	97,320	43	10/15	834	21	21	10	0	55.3M	FS
Uncles Complex	CA	KNF	28,170	50	10/31	49	3	0	3	0	15.2M	FS

Northwest Area (PL 3)

New fires: 22

New large fires: 2

Large fires contained: 1

Uncontained large fires: 4

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1

Highlands, Washington Fire Service. Four miles northeast of Bridgeport, WA. Grass and timber. Running, spotting and creeping. Structures threatened.

Tripod Complex, Okanogan-Wenatchee NF. IMT 2 (LaFave). IMT also managing the Tatoosh Complex and Van Peak fires. Seven miles northeast of Winthrop, WA. Mixed conifer. Torching, short runs and creeping. Area closure in effect.

Columbia Complex, Umatilla NF. Fifteen miles northeast of Walla Walla, WA. Grass, brush and timber. Smoldering. Road and trail closures in effect.

Cedar Creek, Okanogan-Wenatchee NF. Eight miles southwest of Mazama, WA. Timber. Monitoring by air. No further information received. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
* Highlands	WA	WFS	5,506	45	UNK	142	1	44	2	0	150K	ST
Tripod Complex	WA	OWF	175,184	85	10/31	203	3	5	4	2	82.6M	FS
Columbia Complex	OR	UMF	109,402	95	10/15	123	2	12	2	28	35.4M	ST
Cedar Creek	WA	OWF	1,661	95	UNK	2	0	0	0	0	NR	FS
* Wilson	OR	BUD	7,577	100	---	5	0	2	0	0	8K	PRI

BUD Burns District, BLM

Northern Rockies Area (PL 2)

New fires: 2
 New large fires: 0
 Uncontained large fires: 1
 Type 2 IMTs committed: 1

Derby (two fires), Gallatin NF. IMT 2 (Reid). Fifteen miles south of Big Timber, MT. Timber, grass and heavy dead and down fuels. Creeping.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Derby	MT	GNF	223,570	90	10/15	135	1	15	1	47	22.4M	FS

Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2)

New fires: 6
 New large fires: 0
 Uncontained large fires: 1

Red Mountain, Boise NF. Sixteen miles northeast of Lowman, ID. Subalpine fir and lodgepole pine. Confine and contain. Creeping and isolated torching. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Polly's Peak, Richfield Field Office, BLM. Two miles east of Fountain Green, UT. Gambel oak, pinyon pine and brush. Isolated torching, smoldering and creeping.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Red Mountain	ID	BOF	35,482	90	10/15	32	1	1	0	0	NR	FS
Polly's Peak	UT	RID	1,586	80	10/3	43	1	6	0	0	180K	BLM

Southern California Area (PL 4)

New fires: 5
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0
Area Command Teams: 1
Type 1 IMTs committed: 3

Area Command Team (Waterbury) assigned to manage the Day fire.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Day	CA	LPF	162,702	100	---	1,537	27	21	14	11	73.5M	FS

LPF Los Padres, NF

Predictive Services Discussion

Rain and mountain snow for much of California this week. A low pressure system will move slowly across California the next few days with significant rain and mountain snow for northern and central California with lesser amounts for southern California. Warmer and drier weather will be on tap for Friday and the weekend. Dry weather is expected to persist across much of the Southeast this week.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs	2	1		1	14	4	22
	ACRES	4	7,577		0	5,523	2	13,106
Northern California	FIREs					4	4	8
	ACRES					4	1,393	1,397
Southern California	FIREs		1				4	5
	ACRES		1				63	64
Northern Rockies	FIREs	1					1	2
	ACRES	1					15	16
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs		1			1	4	6
	ACRES		32			3	400	435
Western Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIREs					1		1
	ACRES						0	0
Eastern Area	FIREs				18			18
	ACRES				20			20
Southern Area	FIREs				11	1		12
	ACRES				39	0		39
TOTAL	FIREs	3	3	0	1	48	19	74
	ACRES	5	7,610	0	0	5,589	1,873	15,077

Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	5	17	9	3	265	2	301
	ACRES	65	3,900	82,654	1,322	182,276	3	270,220
Northwest	FIRES	216	436	40	35	1,199	1,534	3,460
	ACRES	8,234	387,116	4,622	5,561	149,563	392,078	947,174
Northern California	FIRES	133	72	17	26	3,152	926	4,326
	ACRES	236	5,832	135	10	98,360	199,646	304,219
Southern California	FIRES	86	84	13	54	2,035	789	3,061
	ACRES	307	4,404	7	6,471	69,691	241,625	322,505
Northern Rockies	FIRES	934	60	47	20	1,109	1,231	3,401
	ACRES	53,868	124,006	83,915	17,677	312,966	357,102	949,534
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	76	1,113	3	54	877	805	2,928
	ACRES	6,605	748,358	3	14,417	164,215	283,330	1,216,928
Western Great Basin	FIRES	6	805	33	24	167	160	1,195
	ACRES	31	1,001,945	41,289	505	232,371	30,678	1,306,819
Southwest	FIRES	932	342	12	129	2,194	1,846	5,455
	ACRES	15,914	32,694	10,161	7,648	512,748	181,989	761,154
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	899	746	44	58	1,244	601	3,592
	ACRES	39,668	27,983	1,975	688	348,771	37,846	456,931
Eastern Area	FIRES	587		46	61	11,922	651	13,267
	ACRES	5,856		1,452	255	76,063	47,878	131,504
Southern Area	FIRES	1,112		175	48	40,718	1,048	43,101
	ACRES	170,414		16,803	19,212	2,174,266	53,692	2,434,387
TOTAL	FIRES	4,986	3,675	439	512	64,882	9,593	84,087
	ACRES	301,198	2,336,238	243,016	73,766	4,321,290	1,825,867	9,101,375

Ten Year Average Fires	67,373
Ten Year Average Acres	5,149,102

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES			2			1	3
	ACRES			30			180	210
Northern California	FIRES			0				0
	ACRES			400				400
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES		1				8	9
	ACRES		400				249	649
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		0					0
	ACRES		935					935
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES		0					0
	ACRES		75					75
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1	1				2
	ACRES		0	15				15
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						4,344	4,344
TOTAL	FIRES	0	2	3	0	0	10	15
	ACRES	0	1,410	445	0	0	4,773	6,628

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs			1		7		8
	ACRES			9,610		2,429		12,039
Northwest	FIREs	15	128	65	2	1	259	470
	ACRES	6,852	22,499	6,963	131	180	34,800	71,425
Northern California	FIREs	17	23	21	4	13	104	182
	ACRES	207	2,991	27,410	66	18	4,717	35,409
Southern California	FIREs		6	8	6	3	65	88
	ACRES		870	320	909	43	2,689	4,831
Northern Rockies	FIREs	1	21	143	2	42	331	540
	ACRES	40	4,744	24,529	268	3,710	41,702	74,993
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	6	28	7	5	5	68	119
	ACRES	1,754	5,112	2,464	2,880	479	34,181	46,870
Western Great Basin	FIREs		11	4	3		2	20
	ACRES		3,102	14	183		1,110	4,409
Southwest	FIREs	37	23	5	12		155	232
	ACRES	5,400	13,470	8,456	4,181		52,973	84,480
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	34	24	112	15	34	102	321
	ACRES	5,564	5,976	22,448	8,996	1,767	30,137	74,888
Eastern Area	FIREs	40		562	35	1,545	150	2,332
	ACRES	15,175		62,234	4,959	76,135	29,051	187,554
Southern Area	FIREs	22		172	64	14,929	876	16,063
	ACRES	6,639		74,325	33,331	943,750	689,220	1,747,265
TOTAL	FIREs	172	264	1,100	148	16,579	2,112	20,375
	ACRES	41,631	58,764	238,773	55,904	1,028,511	920,580	2,344,163

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs			2		1		3
	ACRES			307		10		317
Northwest	FIREs		1		4		4	9
	ACRES		3		3,000		9,288	12,291
Northern California	FIREs				1		8	9
	ACRES				0		1,495	1,495
Southern California	FIREs				32		13	45
	ACRES				9,769		12,166	21,935
Northern Rockies	FIREs				6		111	117
	ACRES				2,206		31,010	33,216
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	1			4		78	83
	ACRES	105			1,095		37,101	38,301
Western Great Basin	FIREs		6		7			13
	ACRES		3,026		323			3,349
Southwest	FIREs				19		33	52
	ACRES				315		35,927	36,242
Rocky Mountain	FIREs		6		1		6	13
	ACRES		0		0		10,230	10,230
Eastern Area	FIREs						3	3
	ACRES						1,697	1,697
Southern Area	FIREs				3		1	4
	ACRES				63		3,739	3,802
TOTAL	FIREs	1	13	2	77	1	257	351
	ACRES	105	3,029	307	16,771	10	142,653	162,875

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Resources Status: Committed Resources

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest	3	4	22	69	6	4			107	132
Northern California	30	9	23	12	6	9	6		168	77
Southern California	20	10	18	10	17	1	10		322	374
Northern Rockies	3	4	8	17	1	1	1		64	31
Eastern Great Basin		2		10	7			1		19
Western Great Basin				1		1				
Southwest										
Rocky Mountain				3	5				6	3
Eastern Area										2
Southern Area										
Total	58	27	85	120	31	15	18	0	688	617

***** National Interagency Coordination Center *****